

**S219534**

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**JOHNNY BLAINE KESNER, JR.,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**ALAMEDA SUPERIOR COURT,**

*Respondent*

**PNEUMO ABEX LLC,**

*Real Party in Interest*

---

*After a Decision by the Court of Appeal, First  
Appellate District, Division Three, Case No. A136416*

---

**APPLICATION OF CONSUMER  
ATTORNEYS OF CALIFORNIA  
TO FILE AN AMICUS BRIEF IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT  
JOHNNY BLAINE KESNER, JR.**

**AMICUS BRIEF OF CONSUMER  
ATTORNEYS OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**SHARON J. ARKIN**

(SBN: 154858)

THE ARKIN LAW FIRM

225 S. Olive Street, Suite 102

Los Angeles, California 90012

T: 541.469.2892; F: 866.571.5676

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae* Consumer Attorneys of California

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>APPLICATION OF CONSUMER ATTORNEYS OF CALIFORNIA TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT JOHNNY BLAINE KESNER, JR.</u>	1
<u>STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i></u>	1
<u>ISSUES TO BE ADDRESSED IN THE <i>AMICUS</i> BRIEF</u>	2
<u>AMICUS BRIEF OF CONSUMER ATTORNEYS OF CALIFORNIA</u>	4
<u>INTRODUCTION</u>	4
<u>LEGAL ARGUMENT</u>	5
1. RECOGNIZING THE DUTY FOR OFF-PREMISES EXPOSURE TO ASBESTOS WILL NOT CREATE BOUNDLESS OR LIMITLESS LIABILITY AND WILL NOT IMPOSE AN INTOLERABLE BURDEN ON THE COURTS	5
A. <u>Mesothelioma is an extremely rare disease, and the rate of take-home cases is only a small proportion of all mesothelioma cases.</u>	6
B. <u>Contrary to Pneumo Abex’s assertions, the occurrence of mesothelioma in North America is almost exclusively the result of asbestos exposure.</u>	12

2.	REFUSING TO CARVE OUT AN EXCEPTION TO LIABILITY FOR OFF-PREMISES EXPOSURE TO OTHER TOXINS WILL NOT CREATE LIMITLESS OR UNBOUNDED LIABILITY OR AN “AVALANCHE” OF NEW LITIGATION	15
	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	18
	<u>CERTIFICATE OF LENGTH OF BRIEF</u>	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bettencourt v. Hennessy Industries, Inc.</i> (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 1103	11
<i>Cabral v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 764	4
<i>Campbell v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (2012) 220 Cal.App.4th 994	11, 18
<i>Cossman v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> (2003) 108 Cal.App.4th 370	11
<i>Dixon v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (Md. 2013) 70 A.3d 328	7, 16
<i>Franklin v. USX Corp.</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 615	11
<i>Hamilton v. Asbestos Corp., Ltd.</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 1127	8
<i>Hansen v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> (1996) 51 Cal.App.4th 753	11
<i>Hernandez v. Amcord, Inc.</i> (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 659	14
<i>In re Asbestos Litigation (Reidel)</i> (Del. Super. 2007) 2007 WL 4571196	6
<i>Kellogg v. Asbestos Corporation Limited</i> (1996) 41 Cal.App.4th 1397	14
<i>Price v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> (Del. Super. 2011) 26 A.3d 162	6

*Skip Fordyce Inc. v. Workers' Compensation Appeals Board* (1984) 149 Cal.App.3d 915 14

## **OTHERS**

*Asbestos exposure: The basics/risk-factors/con-20026157* 13
